§432 (e)(3)(A)(ii), also known as a "reasonable measures" schedule, which is intended to forestall

insolvency.

17

Local 111 Pension Plan
FO'SullivanAssociates Inc.[IN: 11-1955247 PN : 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2019

4.7. Sensitivity Testing

We haveperformed the following stress tests on the Plan to measure the employment and investment
risk the Plan faces :

Assumptions for Plan Years beginning January 1, 2020 and thereafter
Risk Scenario Description
Investment Rate of Return of:

Test 1 (1.00% than assumed )
Test 2 (- 1.00% than assumed )

Employment Annual Employment of:

Test 3 (10.00% than assumed )
Test 4 (- 10.00% than assumed )

The following charts show the effect of these stress tests on the projection of the Plan's Funding
Percentage and Credit Balance. As seen in the Funding Percentage chart below the Plan is more
sensitive to changes in the asset returns compared to decreases in employment.

Funding Percentage (PPA)
100%

As ofJanuary 1

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%

,
Os 0 N en et In VZ) r•-• 00 Os 0 •-• N et--*NNNNNNNNN Nenenenenen0000000000 OOOOOONNNNNNNNNN NNNNNN
—Baseline — Rate ofReturn +1%

-
Rate ofReturn -1%

Funding Percentage (PPA)
100%

As ofJanuary 1

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0% 0 --•Nenet e•-• 00 ON CZ) eN ‘1"

"•••• C•1 N N N N N N N CNI CN e rn en en enOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOONNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN-
Baseline —

Employment +20% —
Employment -20%

18

Local 111 Pension Plan
!O'SullivanAssociates Inc.[IN: 11-1955247 PN : 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2019

5. Data Summary

5.1. Flow of Lives

Inactive Retired &
Actives Vested Disabled Beneficiaries Total

Beginning of year 463 603 25 720 1,811

To inactive vested (10) 10 0 0 0

To inactive non-vested  (47) 0 0 0 (47)
To retired (9) (17) 0 26 0

To disabled 0 0 0 0 0

Alternate Payee 0 0 0 0 0

Deaths (2) (2) ( 1) (33) (38)

New Beneficiaries 0 2 0 9 11

Returned to work 1 ( 1 ) 0 0 0

New entrants 59 0 0 0 59

Data corrections 0 0 0 0 0

End of year 455 595 24 722 1,796

19

Local 111 Pension Plan
pO'SullivanAssociates Inc.[IN: 11-1955247 PN : 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2019

5.2. Historical Participation

Plan Year Ratio

Ending Separated Total Inactives

Dec. 31 Active Vested Retired Disabled* Beneficiaries* Inactive Total to Actives

2001 1,039 541 706 0 0 1,247 2,286 1.20

2002 942 574 715 0 0 1,289 2,231 1.37

2003 691 626 708 0 0 1,334 2,025 1.93

2004 803 611 729 0 0 1,340 2,143 1.67

2005 780 607 738 0 0 1,345 2,125 1.72

2006 788 615 734 0 0 1,349 2,137 1.71

2007 739 625 598 28 123 1,374 2,113 1.86

2008 658 619 601 28 125 1,373 2,031 2.09

2009 608 643 595 27 127 1,392 2,000 2.29

2010 597 635 614 27 129 1,405 2,002 2.35

2011 584 601 616 24 141 1,382 1,966 2.37

2012 588 589 609 22 137 1,357 1,945 2.31

2013 556 601 599 22 137 1,359 1,915 2.44

2014 452 659 584 22 128 1,393 1,845 3.08

2015 466 656 588 22 123 1,389 1,855 2.98

2016 482 631 592 24 119 1,366 1,848 2.83

2017 463 603 600 25 120 1,348 1,811 2.91

2018 455 595 601 24 121 1,341 1,796 2.95

*Prior to 2007, Disableds and Beneficiaries are included in the Retired Participantcount.

Historical Participant Counts

1.600
As ofJanuary 1

1.400

1.200

1.000

800

600

400

200

o

—0—Actives —0—Total Inactive

20

Local 111 Pension Plan
!O'SullivanAssociates Inc.EIN: 11-1955247 PN: 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2019

5.3. Actives by Age and Benefit Service

Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15- 19 20-24 25 -29 30-34 35+ Total

<25 29 - - - - - - _ 29

25-29 48 6 - - - - - - 54

30-34 30 16 2 - - - - - 48

35-39 15 10 8 2 - - - - 35

40-44 11 6 7 12 3 - - - 39
45-49 20 9 9 10 4 6 - - 58

50-54 10 8 13 11 5 6 6 - 59

55-59 13 8 12 8 4 5 8 2 60
60-64 9 6 6 7 7 6 5 3 49

65-69 2 2 3 2 1 4 2 3 19

70+ -
1 1 2 - - 1 - 5

Total 187 72 61 54 24 27 22 8 455

The average age of the actives is 44.9, and the average amount ofBenefit Service is 10.8 years.

Actives by Age Actives by PensionService
70 200

60 -

1

-

180-
160-

50 - -
14O

120
40 -
30 - i 100

-
80

20 —
-

60 -
40

-
10 —

1 20
-

I I , _

°`^) "5°' >1*P 4A . k‘ o 0
tt) 4) '3' \)

' ' .

Age Pension Service

21

Local 111 Pension Plan
FO'SullivanAssociates Inc.EIN : 11-1955247 PN : 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1 /1/2019

5.4. Distribution of Months Worked by Actives

Months

Worked Count

1 7

2 14

3 11

4 4

5 7

6 3

7 17

8 4

9 4

10 6

11 10

12 368

Total 455

Dishibution of Actives by Months Worked
400 a

350 or

300

250

200

150 [
100

50

-

IT
I I Lj -

T

T,I
I

=
I I\ ,, ± •\ <7,

N.Ionths Worked

22

Local 111 Pension Plan
!O'SullivanAssociates Inc.EIN: 11-1955247 PN: 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1 /2019

5.5. New Pensioners

Range ofMonthly Pension

Average
Class Number Age Minimum Average Maximum

Early 6 62.5 $ 148 $ 771 $ 1,696
Normal 20 67.1 107 625 1,924

Sub Total 26 66.0 $ 107 $ 659 $ 1,924

Alternate Payee - $ _ $ $ _

Disability
Survivor 9 78.9 28 294 903

Sub Total 9 78.9 $ 28 $ 294 $ 903

Total 35 69.3 $ 28 $ 565 $ 1,924

5.6. All Pensioners

Range ofMonthly Pension

Average
Class Number Age Minimum Average Maximum

Early 291 75.1 $ 33 $ 466 $ 1,980

Normal 307 75.9 42 482 2,184

Sub Total 598 75.5 $ 33 $ 474 $ 2,184

Alternate Payee 3 72.3 $ 65 $ 264 $ 650

Disability 24 73.5 127 636 2,051
Survivor 121 73.7 18 206 903

Sub Total 148 73.6 $ 18 $ 277 $ 2,051

Total 746 75.7 $ 18 $ 435 $ 2,184

23

Local 111 Pension Plan
!O'SullivanAssociates Inc.EIN : 11-1955247 PN: 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2019

5.7. Distribution of MonthlyPensions

1,000 - 1,250 - 1,500- 1,750-

Age $0-249 250-449 500-749 750-999 1,249 1,499 1,749 1,999 $2,000+ Total

45-49 - - - - -

50-54 3 - 1
- - - 4

55-59 5 4 2 - - - 11

60-64 15 7 4 3 1 3 1 -
1 35

65-69 58 53 12 8 9 6 4 2 1 153

70-74 59 47 23 9 5 4 5 3 - 155

75-79 65 51 11 8 2 8 3 2 1 151

80-84 46 25 13 7 1 7 1 2 2 104

85-89 35 24 14 1 1 -
1 1 77

90-94 26 11 4 3 1 - - - 45

95-99 5 1 1 _ - - - - 7

100+ 4 - - - - - - - 4

Total 318 226 84 40 20 28 15 10 5 746

The average age of the retirees is 75.7 years ofage, and the average monthly pension amount is $435.16.

180
Pensioners by Age 350

Pensioners by Monthly Benefit

"J11160 - 300

140
250

120

100
- 200 — _E

80 _ 150

60
100

40
-

50
20

n n ml n -
I I I_ . I [ I I I I

I') 1/4?' O ct?' O oPi ,zi3
( 0 1,0 0 ,N0(

11 •\'''`"
,s9w ,z>"t:,!3 c.) ) 40 •N •\`'f cbW cflc \ e 4sf

ly,
) e>s

Age
Benefit Amount

24

Local 111 Pension Plan
!O'SullivanAssociates Inc.EIN: 11-1955247 PN : 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1 /1/2019

5.8. Distribution of Separated Vested Participants

$0- 250- 500- 750- 1,000- 1,250- 1,500-

Age 249 499 749 999 1,249 1,499 1,749 $1,750+ Total

<30 2 - - - - - - - 2

30-34 4 9 - - - - - - 13

35-39 7 18 3 - - - - - 28

40-44 12 23 5 2 - - - - 42

45-49 14 40 13 1
- - - - 68

50-54 12 56 29 8 5 2 - - 112

55-59 19 50 18 5 5 2 1 1 101

60-64 30 57 15 7 7 7 _ 2 125

65-69 35 20 4 2 -
1

- - 62

70-74 12 11 - 1 - - - - 24

75-79 12 2 - - - - - - 14

80+ 3 1 - - - - - - 4

Total 162 287 87 26 17 12 1 3 595

The average age of the terminated vesteds is 55.6, and the average accruedbenefit is $417.

140
Terminated Vesteds by Age 350

Terminated Vestedby Accrued Benefit

120 300 --
100

250

80
200

^
150

60

100 -

40
- iv* -

- 50

20
-

_
_ I

_ tfi) 01 4 tti)r-1 I
-'

to• •\‘)
)4't c.?

) ki) '\'>`
q b q >' >. >"

bt) q 4:V¼P 4"•\`'' % "1. b e\, \/ \
Age

Benefit Amount

25

Local 111 Pension Plan
!O'SullivanAssociates Inc.E1N : 11-1955247 PN: 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2019

6. Disclosures
6.1. ASC 960 Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

Accumulated Operational
Benefits Expenses Total

A. Present Value ofVested Benefits :

1. Participants currently receiveing benefits $ 32,854,905 $ 3,024,603 $ 35,879,508

2. Other vested benefits 32,165,784 2,961,163 35,126,947

[…]

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1 /1/2020

4.7. Sensitivity Testing

We have performed the following stress tests on the Plan to measure the employment and investment
risk the Plan faces :

Assumptions for Plan Years beginning January 1, 2021 and thereafter
Risk Scenario Description
Investment Rate of Return of:

Test 1 7.75% ( 1.00% more than assumed )
Test 2 5.75% (- 1.00% less than assumed)

Employment Annual Employment of:

Test 3 6,000 ( 20.00% more than assumed )
Test 4 4,000 (-20.00% less than assumed )

The following charts show the effect of these stress tests on the projection of the Plan's Funding
Percentage and Credit Balance. As seen in the Funding Percentage chart below the Plan is more
sensitive to changes in the asset returns compared to decreases in employment.

Funding Percentage (PPA)
As of January 1

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%
•••., p g;) e.1; n -

; Xi"
)0000000000000000

CNI Cy Cy Cy Cy Cy Cy CY Cy Cy Cy Cy Cy fy Cy Cy

—Baseline — Rate ofReturn +1% — Rate ofReturn-1%
,

FundingPercentage (PPA)
As of January 1

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

Pi gal Alt Xi 'ees
:4 co Qg P: ecP, A g),0000000000000000NN N N N N N NN N N N NN NN

—Baseline —
Employment +20% —

Employment -20%

18

Local 111 Pension Plan
!O'SullivanAssociates Inc.EIN: 11-1955247 PN: 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2020

5. Data Summary

5.1. Flow of Lives

Terminated Retired &
Actives Vested Disabled Beneficiaries Total

Beginning ofyear 455 595 24 722 1,796

To inactive vested (13) 13 0 0 0

To inactive non-vested  (26) 0 0 0 (26)
To retired (6) (19) 0 25 0

To disabled 0 0 0 0 0

Alternate Payee 0 0 0 0 0

Deaths (2) ( 1 ) (2) (32) (37)

New Beneficiaries 0 3 0 6 9

Returned to work 3 (3) 0 0 0

New entrants 81 0 0 0 81

Data corrections 0 0 0 1 1

End ofyear 492 588 22 722 1,824

19

Local 111 Pension Plan
pO'SullivanAssociates Inc.[IN: 11-1955247 PN : 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2020

5.2. Historical Participation

Plan Year Ratio

Ending Terminated Total Inactives

Dec. 31 Active Vested Retired Disabled* Beneficiaries* Inactive Total to Actives

2001 1,039 541 706 0 0 1,247 2,286 1.20

2002 942 574 715 0 0 1,289 2,231 1.37

2003 691 626 708 0 0 1,334 2,025 1.93

2004 803 611 729 0 0 1,340 2,143 1.67

2005 780 607 738 0 0 1,345 2,125 1.72

2006 788 615 734 0 0 1,349 2,137 1.71

2007 739 625 598 28 123 1,374 2,113 1.86

2008 658 619 601 28 125 1,373 2,031 2.09
2009 608 643 595 27 127 1,392 2,000 2.29
2010 597 635 614 27 129 1,405 2,002 2.35
2011 584 601 616 24 141 1,382 1,966 2.37
2012 588 589 609 22 137 1,357 1,945 2.31

2013 556 601 599 22 137 1,359 1,915 2.44
2014 452 659 584 22 128 1,393 1,845 3.08

2015 466 656 588 22 123 1,389 1,855 2.98
2016 482 631 592 24 119 1,366 1,848 2.83

2017 463 603 600 25 120 1,348 1,811 2.91

2018 455 595 601 24 121 1,341 1,796 2.95
2019 492 588 603 22 119 1,332 1,824 2.71

*Prior to 2007, Disableds and Beneficiaries are included in the Retired Participantcount.

a
Historical Participant Counts

1.600
As ofJanuary 1

M

1.400

1.200

1.000

800

600

400

200

o

01, ':1" 0") Ct° Ob N\ <1' \43 <:
\

—*—Actives —*—Total Inactive

20

Local 111 Pension Plan
pO'SullivanAssociates Inc.[IN: 11-1955247 PN : 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2020

5.3. Actives by Age and Benefit Service

Age 0-4 5-9 10- 14 15- 19 20-24 25 -29 30-34 35+ Total

<25 39 - _ 39

25 -29 55 4 - 59

30-34 36 17 3 - 56

35-39 19 10 6 1 - 36

40-44 13 6 9 6 4 - 38

45 -49 25 13 8 13 3 3 - 65

50-54 6 10 11 11 4 11 5 1 59

55-59 12 9 14 9 4 4 7 3 62

60-64 6 8 5 9 8 7 5 4 52

65-69 3 4 3 1 2 4 3 2 22

70+ - 1 1
- 2 4

Total 214 82 60 50 25 29 22 10 492

The average age of the actives is 44.3, and the average amount of Benefit Service is 10.3 years.

-
ThActives by Age Actives by Pension Service

70 150

- III
200

-60 r
50

40 150
—

30
- ^ - - -

100 —- -
20 — - - ^ ^ - - - ^ —

10 — ^ ^ ^ -
-
1

-
50

I I II •
_ I I I I I I

11t
) n' '1‘11 P C.C1 44X (§1

4Z( '1
) (1'

)
.1) ) C,W 6 1/4V (Z7'

\` "
n`,

-; +(1' 0 tb ) \'")

Age Pension Service

21

Local 111 Pension Plan
pO'SullivanAssociates Inc.[IN: 11-1955247 PN : 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2020

5.4. Distribution of Months Worked by Actives

Months

Worked Count

1 17

2 8

3 15

4 13

5 16

6 9

7 7

8 14

9 13

10 7

11 6

12 367

Total 492

Distribution of Actives by Months Worked
400

350

:

300

250

200

150

100

50

_ \ / !), • 1\ '17 •SS

NIonths Worked

22

Local 111 Pension Plan
!O'SullivanAssociates Inc.EIN: 11-1955247 PN : 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2020

5.5. New Pensioners

Range of Monthly Pension

Average
Class Number Age Minimum Average Maximum

Early 6 59.3 $ 37 $ 417 $ 1,505
Normal 20 67.4 104 439 2,063

Sub Total 26 65.5 $ 37 $ 434 $ 2,063

Alternate Payee _ - $ S - $ _

Disability _ _ -

Survivor 6 68.7 75 204 344

Sub Total 6 68.7 $ 75 $ 204 $ 344

Total 32 66.1 $ 37 $ 391 $ 2,063

5.6. All Pensioners

Range ofMonthly Pension

Average
Class Number Age Minimum Average Maximum

Early 280 75.5 $ 33 $ 473 $ 1,980
Normal 307 76.0 42 484 2,184

Sub Total 587 75.7 $ 33 $ 479 $ 2,184

Alternate Payee 3 73.7 $ 65 $ 264 $ 650

Disability 22 73.9 127 666 2,051
Survivor 116 73.7 18 211 903

Sub Total 141 73.7 $ 18 $ 283 $ 2,051

Total 728 76.0 $ 18 $ 441 $ 2,184

23

Local 111 Pension Plan O'Sullivan
EIN: 11-1955247 PN: 001 Associates Inc.
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2020

5.7. Distribution of Monthly Pensions

1,000- 1,250- 1,500- 1,750-

Age $0-249 250-449 500-749 750-999 1,249 1,499 1,749 1,999 $2,000+ Total

45-49 - - - - - _ _ _ -

50-54 1 - 1 - - - - 2

55-59 6 5 2 - - - - 13

60-64 10 8 3 2 -
1 2 1 27

65-69 59 55 12 6 8 7 4 2 2 155

70-74 58 38 17 9 6 4 4 3 139

75-79 60 54 17 7 3 7 4 2 1 155

80-84 49 31 12 8 - 8 1 1 2 112

85-89 30 19 14 1 1 1 1 2 69

90-94 29 11 4 1 - - - 45

95-99 4 2 1 1 1
- - - 9

100+ 2 - - - - - - - 2

Total 307 224 82 36 19 28 16 10 6 728

180
Pensionersby Age 350

Pensioners by MonthlyBenefit

160 ^ - 300 W
140 -

250 -

120 ^-
100

200
-

80 150-
60

100 L

40
- -

50 -
20

k • lib I n -
n _ , . , , ,

„
_

I

cit
P "c.IP 4:1‘ 0 44 41 O1'4 cfl ,czr

1,1f1
,(

11 0
,1,1

) 0 ,,tce
)

elcp e,1

"
c.,cy ..,,‘) oFf 4)

1O 4O`
) cP' 41 •

zcp
,

Age
Benefit Amount,

24

Local 111 Pension Plan O'Sullivan
EIN : 11-1955247 PN : 001 Associates Inc.
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1 /1 /2020

5.8. Distribution of Terminated Vested Participants

$0- 250- 500- 750- 1,000 - 1,250 - 1,500 -

Age 249 499 749 999 1,249 1,499 1,749 $1,750+ Total

<30 1 1

30-34 7 5 12

35 -39 10 24 4 38

40-44 10 20 4 2 36

45-49 12 30 10 1 53

50-54 15 56 28 6 3 2 110

[…]

I I I I I I I I I I I I 1 1

N
roN

) 4.) N (')&
)/ r%,

(\, r1, r1,0 r1f
r\o r\o &Z O O

• Contributions Investment Income •Benefits Paid •
, Expenses

18

Local 111 Pension Plan
FO'SullivanAssociates Inc.EIN: 11-1955247 PN: 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2021

4.7. Sensitivity Testing

We have performed the following stress tests on the Plan to measure the employment and investment
risk the Plan faces :

Assumptions for Plan Years beginning January 1, 2021 and thereafter
Risk Scenario Description
Investment Rate of Return of:

Test 1 7.75% (+1.00% than assumed )
Test 2 5.75% ( - 1.00% than assumed )

Employment Annual Employment of:

Test 3 5,800 (+20.00% than assumed )
Test 4 3,800 ( -20.00% than assumed )

The following charts show the effect of these stress tests on the projection of the Plan's Funding
Percentage and Credit Balance. As seen in the Funding Percentage chart below the Plan is more
sensitive to changes in the asset returns compared to decreases in employment.

unding Percentage (PPA)
As of January 1

100%

909.
We.

-
- -- -- -- -- ---- --- - - - -- - - - • • •

80%
• • • _ _• . _ _ _ _- _ _ _ _ _

• ..... • . s
70%

. . .
• •

• S5• . . . .
•

44%60% • •. • .
•••

50%
•

N •
0 N N eSi

▪
CNI (Na es. e7c.0 0 000000000 o 0 0N N NNNNNNNNN (NI es.-

Baseline — — — - Rate ofReturn +1%
Rate ofReturn -1% — — — Employment+20%

Projected Credit Balance
As of January 1

$10

$5

$O

A7 4 A?
^

141 R; c 000000-0 0 et 0 0 0 c c fs? 4 4 4 "
) 4)

Nevesievevesi eNINNNNesii -sio . .
•

P' -$15 ,
s _

• . .

-$20 • -
%lb

. •
.fab •••

.1%

425
•

-$30 -
Baseline - - - - Rate ofRettun+1%

Rate ofReturn-1% ---
Employment+20%

19

Local 111 Pension Plan
pO'SullivanAssociates Inc.[IN: 11-1955247 PN : 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2021

5. Data Summary

5.1. Flow of Lives

Terminated Retired &
Actives Vested Disabled Beneficiaries Total

Beginning of year 492 588 22 722 1,824

To terminated vested* (47) 47 0 0 0

To teminatednon-vested* (72) 0 0 0 (72)
To retired (7) (31 ) 0 38 0

To disabled (2) (2) 4 0 0

Alternate Payee 0 0 0 0 0

Deaths (4) (2) (2) (39) (47)

New Beneficiaries 0 (2) 0 14 12

Returned to work 0 0 0 0 0

New entrants 45 0 0 0 45

Data corrections 0 (5) 0 0 (5)

End of year 405 593 24 735 1,757

*Please note, due to the withdrawalofAdvanced Auto Parts, 37 and 27 Participants transitioned

from active to terminated vestedand terminated non-vested, respectively.

20

Local 111 Pension Plan
pO'SullivanAssociates Inc.[IN: 11-1955247 PN : 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2021

5.2. Historical Participation

Ratio

As of Jan. Terminated Total Inactives

1 Active Vested Retired Disabled* Beneficiaries* Inactive Total to Actives

2002 1,039 541 706 0 0 1,247 2,286 1.20

2003 942 574 715 0 0 1,289 2,231 1.37

2004 691 626 708 0 0 1,334 2,025 1.93

2005 803 611 729 0 0 1,340 2,143 1.67

2006 780 607 738 0 0 1,345 2,125 1.72

2007 788 615 734 0 0 1,349 2,137 1.71

2008 739 625 598 28 123 1,374 2,113 1.86

2009 658 619 601 28 125 1,373 2,031 2.09
2010 608 643 595 27 127 1,392 2,000 2.29
2011 597 635 614 27 129 1,405 2,002 2.35
2012 584 601 616 24 141 1,382 1,966 2.37
2013 588 589 609 22 137 1,357 1,945 2.31

2014 556 601 599 22 137 1,359 1,915 2.44
2015 452 659 584 22 128 1,393 1,845 3.08
2016 466 656 588 22 123 1,389 1,855 2.98
2017 482 631 592 24 119 1,366 1,848 2.83
2018 463 603 600 25 120 1,348 1,811 2.91

2019 455 595 601 24 121 1,341 1,796 2.95
2020 492 588 603 22 119 1,332 1,824 2.71

2021 405 593 605 24 130 1,352 1,757 3.34

*Prior to 2007, disableds and beneficiaries are included in the Retired Participantcount.

Historical Participant Counts
As ofJanuary 1

1,600

1,400

1,200

1,000

800

600

400

200

o
F

civo") cke.`"cObe.\\*•\"1— ) \‘*\`', \‘3P
—+—Actives —e—Total Inactive

21

Local 111 Pension Plan
!O'SullivanAssociates Inc.MN : 11-1955247 PN : 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1 /1/2021

5.3. Actives by Age and Benefit Service

Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15- 19 20-24 25 -29 30-34 35+ Total

<25 36 1
- - - 37

25-29 34 7 - - - 41

30-34 32 10 4 - - 46

35-39 13 5 6 - - 24

40-44 10 7 7 6 4 34

45-49 20 9 5 10 7 2 53

50-54 9 6 7 7 5 9 4 47

55-59 12 10 8 11 6 5 4 5 61

60-64 5 7 4 9 2 9 5 4 45

65-69 1 4 1
- 4 2 2 14

70+ 1 -
1

- - - 1 3

Total 172 63 45 45 24 29 15 12 405

The average age of the actives is 45.0, and the average amount of Benefit Service is 10.9 years.

Actives by Age Actives by Benefit Service
TO 200

180
60

160-
50 140-

M
40

- 120-
I

100

30
SO-

20 ,

-
60 — -^
40 —

10 -
20 —k •

_ I I
1

i - i i

g? 1, 44 ,§) p c;zi 4:?' 0 e (
31 1044") `"" 0 tt.) c,c,' 4t?'

^ ,
1°' -) ft) 'IP

Age Benefit Service

22

Local 111 Pension Plan
pO'SullivanAssociates Inc.[IN: 11-1955247 PN : 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2021

5.4. Distribution of Months Worked by Actives

Months

Worked Count

1 13

2 10

3 6
4 5

5 6

6 8

7 10

8 7

9 13

10 5

11 9

12 313

Total 405

Distribution of Actives by Months Worked
350

300

250

200

150

100

50

— — —- I i I I I i• • c-) b % *•
•• • /

Months Worked

23

Local 111 Pension Plan
!O'SullivanAssociates Inc.EIN : 11-1955247 PN : 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2021

5.5. New Pensioners

Range of Monthly Pension

Average
Class Number Age Minimum Average Maximum

Early 10 61.2 $ 192 $ 601 $ 1,675
Normal 28 66.3 161 625 1,597_

Sub Total 38 65.0 $ 161 $ 618 $ 1,675

Alternate Payee _ - $ - $ - $ -

Disability 4 56.4 430 799 1,501
Survivor 14 69.9 99 483 1,169

Sub Total 18 66.9 $ 99 $ 554 $ 1,501

Total 56 65.6 $ 99 $ 598 $ 1,675

5.6. All Pensioners

Range of Monthly Pension

Average
Class Number Age Minimum Average Maximum

Early 278 75.3 $ 37 $ 489 $ 1,980
Normal 324 75.7 42 483 2,184

Sub Total 602 75.6 $ 37 $ 486 $ 2,184

Alternate Payee 3 74.4 $ 65 $ 264 $ 650

Disability 24 71.7 127 675 2,051
Survivor 130 73.7 18 239 1,169

Sub Total 157 73.4 $ 18 $ 306 $ 2,051

Total 759 75.7 $ 18 $ 449 $ 2,184

24

Local 111 Pension Plan
!O'SullivanAssociates Inc.EIN: 11-1955247 PN: 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2021

5.7. Distributionof Monthly Pensions

1,000 - 1,250- 1,500- 1,750-

Age $O-249 250-449 500-749 750-999 1,249 1,499 1,749 1,999 $2,000+ Total

45-49 - - - _ - - - - _ _

50-54 - 2 1 - 3

55-59 5 9 3 1 1 19

60-64 14 9 4 1 1 1 3 1 34

65-69 61 65 13 11 9 8 4 1 2 174

70-74 57 39 19 8 9 5 5 3 - 145

75-79 59 49 14 7 2 7 4 2 1 145

80-84 54 34 13 9 1 7 2 1 121

85-89 27 22 14 1 1 1 1 1 1 69

90-94 26 11 1 1 - - 39

95-99 4 2 2 - 1 - - - 9

100+ 1 - - - - _ - 1

Total 308 242 84 39 24 29 18 9 6 759

200
Pensioners by Age 350

Pensioners by MonthlyBenefit

180 -
300

160

140
- -

250

120 200
I

100
150

80 -
60 100 -
40 ^^ 50
20

-
k

I-' r a • -
I

_
_

, I i

tf,'$ ci
:
+ 0) 0)

() °'
_)% 1\ A "\ Ac-1` 43 ?' c?‘ " sO 1. ,) - '`V (-) 6 - •\ •b.!" 6ir 41' (ccif'

cbzf .4"" cP" cl )̀ \ ,0f
\^ \ - \ - \ - , •Y

ck
- W `"n )

Age
Benefit Amount

25

Local 111 Pension Plan
!O'SullivanAssociates Inc.EIN: 11-1955247 PN: 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2021

5.8. Distribution of Terminated Vested Participants

SO - 250- 500- 750- 1,000- 1,250- 1,500-

Age 249 499 749 999 1,249 1,499 1,749 $1,750+ Total

<30 3 - - - - - - 3

30-34 9 8 - - - - - - 17

35-39 12 26 5 - - - - - 43
40-44 8 24 6 2 - - - - 40
45-49 14 30 9 2 - 1 - - 56
50-54 16 48 30 6 5 1 - - 106

55-59 16 57 22 4 4 3 3 1 110

60-64 26 55 15 6 6 4 - - 112

65-69 30 18 5 2 1 1 - 1 58

70-74 15 9 - 1 - - - - 25
75-79 12 2 - - - - - - 14

80+ 7 2 - - - - - - 9

Total 168 279 92 23 16 10 3 2 593

The average age of the terminated vesteds is 55.8, and the average accruedbenefit is $411.

120
Terminated Vesteds by Age 300

Terminated Vestedby Accrued Benefit

-
100 250

80 200

^
60 - 150 —-
-

1 ( )

-
100 —

-
20 50 —_

C71 16M.

i
i -

. M m

[…]

risk assessment may include scenario tests, sensitivity tests, stress tests, stochasticmodeling or other
information.

In the next section we have provided an example of sensitivity testing for investment and

employment risk.

19

Local 111 Pension Plan O'Sullivan
E1N : 11-1955247 PN: 001 Associates Inc.
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 12/1/2022

4.8. Sensitivity Testing

We haveperformed the following stress tests on the Plan to measure the employment and investment
risk the Plan faces :

Assumptions for Plan Years beginning December 1, 2022 and thereafter
Risk Scenario Description
Investment Rate of Return of:

Test 1 7.75% ( 1.00% more than assumed )
Test 2 5.75% (1.00% less than assumed )

Employment Annual Employment of:
Test 3 20.00% more than assumed
Test 4 20.00% less than assumed

The following charts show the effect of these stress tests on the projection of the Plan's Funding
Percentage and Credit Balance. As seen in the Funding Percentage chart below the Plan is more
sensitive to changes in the asset returns compared to decreases in employment.

Funding Percentage (PPA) Projected Credit Balance

100%
As of December 1

$20
As of December 1

90%
80% $0 I

IIIIIIIIII
I
II

I

70%
60%

-$20

50%
40%

-$40 ,

30%
I

•

20%
-$60

10% -$80
0% N oo 0 (NI 00 0

N cr) fl) rr)00 C 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 CZNNINNrornIncnrriV• N N N N N N0000000000NNNNNNNNNN
Baseline — — — Rate ofReturn +1% Baseline IMP Rate ofReturn +1%

Rate ofReturn - 1% ---
Employment +20% ° • Rate ofReturn -1% — — — Employment +20%

Em lo ent -20% Employment -20% _ I

20

Local 111 Pension Plan
!O'SullivanAssociates Inc.EIN: 11-1955247 PN: 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 12/1/2022

5. Data Summary

5.1. Flow of Lives

Terminated Retired &

Actives Vested Disabled Beneficiaries Total

Beginning ofyear 393 576 22 740 1,731

To terminated vested (19) 19 0 0 0

To teminated non-vested  (32) 0 0 0 (32)
To retired (10) (41) 0 51 0

To disabled ( 1 ) (2) 3 0 0
Alternate Payee 0 0 0 0 0

Deaths 0 (3) 0 ( 34) (37)

New Beneficiaries 0 0 0 10 10

Returned to work 0 0 0 0 0
New entrants 36 0 0 0 36

Data corrections 0 0 0 0 0

End ofyear 367 549 25 767 1,708

21

Local 111 Pension Plan F. 'Sullivan
EIN: 11-1955247 PN: 001 Associates Inc.
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 12/1/2022

5.2. Historical Participation

Ratio

Terminated Total Inactives

As of Active Vested Retired Disabled* Beneficiaries* Inactive Total to Actives

1/1/2004 691 626 708 0 0 1,334 2,025 1.93

2005 803 611 729 0 0 1,340 2,143 1.67

2006 780 607 738 0 0 1,345 2,125 1.72

2007 788 615 734 0 0 1,349 2,137 1.71

2008 739 625 598 28 123 1,374 2,113 1.86

2009 658 619 601 28 125 1,373 2,031 2.09

2010 608 643 595 27 127 1,392 2,000 2.29

2011 597 635 614 27 129 1,405 2,002 2.35

2012 584 601 616 24 141 1,382 1,966 2.37

2013 588 589 609 22 137 1,357 1,945 2.31

2014 556 601 599 22 137 1,359 1,915 2.44

2015 452 659 584 22 128 1,393 1,845 3.08

2016 466 656 588 22 123 1,389 1,855 2.98

2017 482 631 592 24 119 1,366 1,848 2.83

2018 463 603 600 25 120 1,348 1,811 2.91

2019 455 595 601 24 121 1,341 1,796 2.95

2020 492 588 603 22 119 1,332 1,824 2.71

2021 405 593 605 24 130 1,352 1,757 3.34
2022 393 576 608 22 132 1,338 1,731 3.40

12/1/2022 367 549 629 25 138 1,341 1,708 3.65

*Prior to 2007, disabled retirees and beneficiaries are included in the Retired Participantcount.

Historical Participant Counts

1,600
As ofDecember 1 (January 1 prior to 12/ 1/2022)

1,400

1,200

1,000

800

600

400

200

0 I I I I I I I

Il III IIII
'q- 'r) N °O O1 O0 "'", c1. / rn O' te) IN

,
OO ,Z1 CZ .-, eNN

r\INNe\iNe\INN,&<? (S,
:',:?Cc?,00-'0"Nr\tc\iNcvNr\iNcNcNNev

-̂, ---
,

--, --, --
,

---4 --, ,--, (-N c\I eN N000000000000
-N N-, ,-,-N-, ,,N

—,—Active —0—Total Inactive
;-.7

22

Local 111 Pension Plan
!O'SullivanAssociates Inc.EIN: 11-1955247 PN: 001

Actuarial Valuation Report as of 12/1/2022

5.3. Actives by Age and Benefit Service

Age 0-4 5-9 10- 14 15- 19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35+ Total

<25 41 - - - 41

25-29 19 12 - - - 31

30-34 23 5 4 - 32

35-39 14 2 5 1